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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

)SAMUEL LAWRENCE WOOD
)
)Petitioner-Appellant,

) ORDERv.
)
)MIKE BROWN, WARDEN,
)
)Respondent-Appellee.

)

Before: BATCHELDER, GIBBONS, and THAPAR, Circuit Judges.

Samuel Lawrence Wood petitions for rehearing en banc of this court’s order entered on 

July 6, 2022, denying his application for a certificate of appealability. The petition was initially 

referred to this panel, on which the original deciding judge does not sit. After review of the petition, 

this panel issued an order announcing its conclusion that the original application was properly 

denied. The petition was then circulated to all active members of the court,* none of whom 

requested a vote on the suggestion for an en banc rehearing. Pursuant to established court 

procedures, the panel now denies the petition for rehearing en banc.

ENTERED BY ORDER OF THE COURT

Deborah S. Hunt, Clerk

"Judges Griffin and Larsen recused themselves from participation in this ruling.
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

100 EAST FIFTH STREET, ROOM 540 
POTTER STEWART U.S. COURTHOUSE 

CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202-3988
Deborah S. Hunt 

Clerk
Tel. (513) 564-7000 

www.ca6.uscourts.gov

Filed: September 13, 2022

Samuel Lawrence Wood 
Newberry Correctional Facility 
13747 E. County Road 428 
Newberry, MI 49868

Re: Case No. 22-1094, Samuel V\food v. Mike Brown 
Originating Case No.: 2:21-cv-00121

Dear Mr. Wood,

The Court issued the enclosed Order today in this case.

Sincerely yours,

s/Beverly L. Harris 
En Banc Coordinator 
Direct Dial No. 513-564-7077

cc: Ms. Andrea M. Christensen-Brown 
Mr. John S. Pallas

Enclosure

http://www.ca6.uscourts.gov
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

100 EAST FIFTH STREET, ROOM 540 
POTTER STEWART U.S. COURTHOUSE 

CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202-3988
Tel. (513) 564-7000 

www.ca6.uscourts.gov
Deborah S. Hunt 

Clerk

Filed: July 06, 2022

Mr. John S. Pallas
Office of the Attorney General
of Michigan
P.O.Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909

Mr. Samuel Lawrence Wood 
Newberry Correctional Facility 
13747 E. County Road 428 
Newberry, MI 49868

Re: Case No. 22-1094, Samuel V\food v. Mike Brown 
Originating Case No. : 2:21-cv-00121

Dear Counsel and Mr. Wood,

The Court issued the enclosed Order today in this case. Judgment to follow.

Sincerely yours,

s/Jennifer A. Strobel 
Case Manager
Direct Dial No. 513-564-7019

cc: Ms. Andrea M. Christensen-Brown 
Mr. Thomas Dorwin

Enclosure

No mandate to issue

http://www.ca6.uscourts.gov
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No. 22-1094 FILED
Jul 6, 2022

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SAMUEL LAWRENCE WOOD, )
)

Petitioner-Appellant, )
)
) ORDERv.
)

MIKE BROWN, Warden, )
)

Respondent-Appellee. )

Before: MURPHY, Circuit Judge.

Samuel Lawrence Wood, a Michigan prisoner proceeding pro se, appeals from a district 

court judgment denying his petition for a writ of habeas corpus, filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241. 

Wood now seeks a certificate of appealability (“COA”). See Fed. R. App. P. 22(b).

In 2007, a federal grand jury indicted Wood on one count of conspiracy to distribute

cocaine, in violation of 21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1) and (b)(l)(A)(ii)-(iii) and 846, and six counts of 

distribution of cocaine, in violation of 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1), (b)(l)(B)(iii), and (b)(1)(C). Wood

pleaded guilty to all of the counts, and the district court sentenced him to 240 months’ 

imprisonment. Wood appealed, but this court dismissed the matter for want of prosecution.

In 2008, as part of a larger state racketeering prosecution related to the cocaine conspiracy, 

Wood was charged in the Genesee County Circuit Court with 28 counts, including first-degree 

murder, conspiracy to commit murder, assault with intent to murder, and terrorism causing death. 

Pursuant to a plea agreement, Wood pleaded guilty to one count of first-degree murder, amended 

to second-degree murder, and the State dropped the remaining charges on the condition of Wood’s 

continuing cooperation with ongoing investigations. The trial court imposed a sentence of 86 to 

180 months’ imprisonment to run concurrently with Wood’s federal sentence. It also granted 

1,957 days of time-served credit. '
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In a 2012 proceeding in the Genesee County Circuit Court, Wood pleaded nolo contendere 

to a separate second-degree murder charge and was sentenced to 176 to 264 months’ 

imprisonment, to run concurrently with his existing federal and state sentences. The trial court 

also granted 1,016 days of time-served credit—several years less than Wood believed he was 

entitled to receive. Wood was denied leave to appeal. People v. Wood, No. 323874 (Mich. Ct. 

App. Dec. 17, 2014), appeal denied, 863 N.W.2d 55 (Mich. 2015).

After obtaining a five-year reduction in his federal sentence from 240 months to 180 

months, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2), Wood secured early release from federal prison in 

2019. Upon his release, the State of Michigan detained Wood to serve the remainder of his 

concurrent state sentences in state custody. He subsequently filed a § 2241 petition in the United 

States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, which the court construed as containing 

three core claims: (1) a challenge to Wood’s state court murder convictions; (2) a challenge to the 

way in which the Federal Bureau of Prisons (“BOP”) computed sentencing credit; and (3) a 

challenge to the district court’s application of the Sentencing Guidelines. Wood also appeared to 

argue that state prosecutors violated Brady v. Maryland, 383 U.S. 73 (1963), and that appointed 

counsel for his federal appellate proceedings rendered ineffective assistance.

The district court concluded that § 2241 was not a proper avenue for Wood to challenge 

his state court convictions or, in this instance, his federal sentence. Even if Wood had expressly 

styled his petition as filed under § 2254, the district court found that it would have been subject to 

dismissal because almost none of the claims therein were properly exhausted before the state 

courts. Accordingly, in June 2021, the district court denied the bulk of Wood’s claims, but it also 

held that it lacked jurisdiction over his sentencing-credit argument and transferred that claim to 

the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan. Wood did not appeal the 

district court’s ruling at the time.

In July 2021, a magistrate judge concluded that Wood’s transferred claim was actually a 

challenge to the state court’s computation of time-served credit after his 2012 state conviction. 

And because Wood was challenging neither the way in which his federal sentence was carried out
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nor the BOP’s computation of sentencing credit, the magistrate judge recommended that the 

district court deny the petition. Over Wood’s objections, the district court adopted the magistrate 

judge’s recommendation and denied Wood’s petition. This application followed.

This court has held that “regardless of the label on the statutory underpinning for [a] 

petition, habeas petitions of state prisoners are governed by 28 U.S.C. § 2254.” Byrd v. Bagley,

37 F. App’x 94, 95 (6th Cir. 2002); see Saulsberry v. Lee, 937 F.3d 644, 647 (6th Cir. 2019).

Wood’s petition is therefore more accurately characterized as falling under § 2254.

A COA may issue “only if the applicant has made a substantial showing of the denial of a 

constitutional right.” 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2). “That standard is met when ‘reasonable jurists could 

debate whether (or, for that matter, agree that) the petition should have been resolved in a different

manner,”’ Welch v. United States, 578 U.S. 120, 127 (2016) (quoting Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S.

473, 484 (2000)), or when “jurists could conclude the issues presented are adequate to deserve

encouragement to proceed further,” Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322, 327 (2003).

As a threshold matter, Wood’s COA application raises essentially a single claim couched 

in different language: the state sentencing courts erred in calculating his time-served credit. 

Although Wood apparently attempted to argue in his petition that the BOP improperly deprived 

him of time-served credit, he did not raise that claim in his COA application and thus has forfeited

appellate review of the issue. See Jacobs v. Alam, Nos. 20-1016/1233, 2021 WL 952098, at *2

(6th Cir. Jan. 21, 2021) (order) (enforcing forfeiture rule against pro se litigant). And assuming 

that his petition raised challenges to his state convictions, he directs no argument to those 

challenges, either. See id.

In any event, Wood asked the district court to “do a credit and adjustment to modification 

to time served,” appearing to argue that, because his state sentences were designated to run 

concurrently with his federal sentence, his state sentences should have expired when he secured 

early release from federal custody. This contention defies logic, and a review of the record 

provides no reason to believe that the state courts intended for Wood’s state sentences to terminate 

at exactly the same time as his federal sentence. Wood otherwise presents no factual or legal
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support in favor of his argument.

To the extent that Wood now challenges the state court sentencing determinations, “federal 

habeas corpus relief does not lie for errors of state law,” Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62, 67 (1991) 

(quotation omitted), and “[a] state court’s alleged misinterpretation of state sentencing guidelines 

and crediting statutes is a matter of state concern only,” Howard v. White, 76 F. App’x 52, 53 (6th 

Cir. 2003) (order). Because this claim is clearly not cognizable on federal habeas review, 

reasonable jurists would not debate the district court’s rejection of it.

Finally, to the extent that Wood now seeks to raise additional claims in his COA 

application, he may not do so because he failed to include the claims in his petition. See Chandler 

v. Jones, 813 F.2d 773,777 (6th Cir. 1987). Because no exceptional circumstances exist to warrant 

deviation from the general rule barring review of claims not properly presented to the district 

court, this court need not address the claims. See Foster v. Barlow, 6 F.3d 405,407 (6th Cir. 1993).

For the foregoing reasons, Wood’s application for a COA is DENIED.

ENTERED BY ORDER OF THE COURT

Deborah S. Hunt, Clerk
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

NORTHERN DIVISION

Samuel Wood,

Petitioner, Case No. 2:21-cv-121

Honorable Hala Y. Jarbouv.

Mike Brown,

Respondent..

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

This is a habeas corpus action brought by a state prisoner. Petitioner initially filed

his petition in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan. The Eastern 

District Court sifted through Petitioner’s contentions and resolved those issues that the court 

thought were properly before it. The Eastern District then entered judgment on those claims and 

even granted Petitioner leave to appeal in forma pauperis with respect to the court’s denial of those

claims.

One aspect of Petitioner’s claim, however, was whether the Federal Bureau of

Prisons had erred in its calculation of credit for time served in connection with state-court pretrial

proceedings. Because Petitioner was incarcerated with the Michigan Department of Corrections 

at the Kinross Correctional Facility (KCF) in Kincheloe, Chippewa County, Michigan, at the time

he filed his petition—and that facility is in this district—the Eastern District concluded that claim

should be before this Court. Accordingly, it transferred that part of the petition here.
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The petition is much broader than the single issue that was transferred to this Court.

A review of the procedural history relating to all of Petitioner’s claims provides necessary context

for the sole issue that remains.

In United States v. Wood et al., No. 4:07-cr-20094 (E.D. Mich.) (herein the 2007

federal prosecution), on November 5,2008, the United States District Court for the Eastern District

of Michigan sentenced Petitioner for one count of conspiracy to distribute cocaine and six counts

of distribution of cocaine to 20 years imprisonment and 5 years supervised release. (2007 federal

prosecution, Sentencing Hr’g Tr., ECF No. 233.) The cocaine conspiracy at the heart of

Petitioner’s federal prosecution was the subject of a much more far-ranging contemporaneous

racketeering prosecution in the Genesee County Circuit Court. That proceeding involved the

prosecution of dozens of defendants. Petitioner, along with many other defendants, cooperated

with the prosecutor. He testified in several other cases.

Petitioner was prosecuted in the state case as well. He entered a guilty plea to a

charge of second-degree murder in Genesee County Circuit Court Case No. 08-22548-FC-A

(herein the 2008 state prosecution). On June 4, 2013, he was sentenced to 7 years, 2 months, to

15 years imprisonment with credit for the time he had spent in custody, essentially since he had

been detained in connection with the federal prosecution.

Petitioner was also prosecuted in a separate proceeding, Genesee County Circuit

Court Case No. 12-030815-FC-A (herein the 2012 state prosecution). He entered a nolo

contendere plea to a charge of second-degree murder in the 2012 state prosecution.

The plea and sentencing transcripts make clear that it was everyone’s purpose to

give Petitioner the greatest amount of credit for the time he served before he was sentenced. (Plea

Tr., ECF No. 1, PageID.21) (“[T]he proposal also included that the Court in calculating credit

2
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would be as liberal as the law allowed in giving additional credits for time spent in custody.”).)

Indeed, the discussions suggested that he would perhaps get as much credit in the 2012 prosecution 

as he received in the 2008 prosecution. The parties and court contemplated that Petitioner would 

almost completely serve his state sentences before he was released from his federal sentence. The 

most he might serve beyond the federal sentence would be two additional years on his 2012 state

prosecution maximum sentence. (Id.)

Petitioner was sentenced in the 2012 state prosecution just a few weeks after the

sentence for the 2008 state prosecution was imposed. The court concluded that the maximum 

credit Petitioner could receive was just a little over two years, several years less than the credit 

Petitioner received in the 2008 state prosecution. Nonetheless, it still appeared that Petitioner

would serve at least his minimum sentence before he was released from custody on the federal

sentence.

Subsequently, the federal court granted Petitioner’s motion to adjust his federal 

sentence in light of changes to the sentencing guidelines. Petitioner’s sentence was reduced from

20 years to 15 years. That threw Petitioner’s federal sentence out of synch with his state sentences.

That incongruence lies at the heart of Petitioner’s present challenge.

Petitioner understandably expected that his pleas in the state prosecutions would

“cost” him nothing because the state sentences were effectively shorter than his federal sentence

and to be served concurrently with each other and with his federal sentence. Two circumstances

dashed that expectation. First, Petitioner was not given all of the credit he expected when he was 

sentenced in the 2012 prosecution; and second, Petitioner’s shortened federal sentence meant that

he was bound to serve some of this state sentence(s) in a state correctional facility rather than a

federal correctional institution. That prospect may have been particularly troubling to Petitioner

3
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because he had been threatened for his cooperation with authorities in the state proceedings and

those person who were prosecuted were likely still in the custody of the MDOC.

Petitioner expected credit against the 2012 prosecution sentence commensurate

with that given for the 2008 prosecution. In the judgment for the 2008 state prosecution, the court

credited Petitioner with 5 years, 132 days for time spent in detention prior to sentencing. (Jud.,

ECF No. 1, PageID.12-13.) The Michigan Department of Corrections calculated a total of 1,957

days of credit running from issuance of the warrant on December 20, 2007,1 to the sentence on

June 4, 2013. (PSIR, ECF No. 1, PageID.15.)

In the 2012 state prosecution, Petitioner was awarded credit for 2 years, 286 days.

(Jud., ECF No. 1, PageID.13.) The Michigan Department of Corrections calculated a total of 1,016

days of credit running from initial issuance of the warrant on that charge on September 10, 2010,

until September 28, 2011, when the charge was dismissed, and then running again from when the

warrant was resissued on October 13, 2011, until Petitioner was sentenced on July 8, 2013. (PSIR,

ECF No. 1, PageID.16.)

Petitioner’s frustrated expectations were known immediately at sentencing.

Petitioner argued that the court had promised the same credit in both cases. (Sentencing Tr., ECF

No. 1, PagelD.53-71.) The trial court disagreed and invited Petitioner to take the issue up with

the court of appeals. The court pointed out, however, that Petitioner’s option would not be the

credit he claimed he was promised, but the right to withdraw his plea—an option that would bring

back all of the life-imprisonment-offense charges that were dismissed as part of his plea bargain.

i The Petitioner was jailed prior to December 20, 2007. Documents filed in the 2007 federal prosecution indicate that 
he was incarcerated at the Genesee County Jail in Flint at least as early as February of 2007. It appears that Petitioner 
was not incarcerated on the charges at issue in the 2008 state prosecution at that time though, so he was not credited 
for his incarceration until the incarceration was based, arguably, on the 2008 state prosecution.

4
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There is nothing about the state court’s handling of credit for Petitioner’s 2012 state

prosecution that had any impact on Petitioner’s federal sentence. The time was ticking away on 

Petitioner’s federal sentence the entire time the state prosecutions were proceeding. Every day

Petitioner was in custody counted on his federal sentence up to the day he was released, December 

5, 2019. Petitioner was sentenced to 20 years, reduced to 15 years. He was released well before

the 15 years had expired, because of good-conduct time. (Pet., ECF No. 1, PageID.7.)

Petitioner’s suggestion that some flaw in the federal criminal prosecution or some

miscalculation by the Federal Bureau of Prisons has had any impact on his state or federal sentence 

is entirely unfounded. He makes the suggestion with no support whatsoever. There is nothing in 

the state court record to support it and nothing in the federal docket to support it. Petitioner’s base

claim that he is entitled to some relief under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 because of a problem with the

federal sentence is groundless.

That leaves Petitioner’s claims regarding the state prosecutions, claims that have

already been resolved by the Eastern District. Petitioner does not identify any flaw in his plea or 

sentence with regard to the 2008 state prosecution. The only objection he raises is his contention 

that he was not given proper credit in connection with the 2012 state prosecution. Petitioner sought 

leave to appeal to the Michigan Court of Appeals to raise that claim. (Pet’r’s Delayed Appl. for

Leave to Appeal, ECF No. 11-26, PagelD.999-1009.) By order entered December 17, 2014, the

court of appeals denied leave “for lack of merit in the grounds presented.” (Mich. Ct. App. Order,

ECF No. 11-26, PagelD.998.)

Petitioner then filed a pro per application for leave to appeal to the Michigan

Supreme Court. (Pet’r’s Pro Per Appl. for Leave to Appeal, ECF No. 11-27, PagelD. 1148-1155.)

Petitioner argued that he was tricked or forced into entering his plea in the 2012 state prosecution.

5
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He also specifically referenced the arguments raised in the court of appeals. By order entered May

28, 2015, the Michigan Supreme Court denied leave to appeal. (Mich. Order, ECF No. 11-27,

PageID.1147.) Petitioner then waited more than five years before filing his petition.

The petition does not clearly identify the grounds for habeas relief; however,

Petitioner states the following:

What are you challenging in this Petition: How my sentence is being carried 
out calculated or credited by prison or parole authorities detainer calculation 
of good time credits. (Pet., ECF No. 1, PageID.1.)

I.

Challenging: State of Michigan Genesee County Prosecutors detainer filed 
after state judge order sentence to be served concurrently with Federal 
Sentence serving. Explain: State judgments went silent to federal Court 
authorities, where the FBOP taken away 2324 days credit served where the 
state judge intended to order[] his sentences concurrently.

II.

The state court did not award 914 days credit, but by the Federal Sentence 
being the controlling sentence and state orders of judgment being 
concurrent to the federal sentence served after a correction of the silent state 
court judgments intended to be concurrently, this court can grant 2324 days 
credit time serves to release the prisoner from a unjust error illegal 
confinement where my liberty is at risk of prison officials denying me 
treatment for a tumor growth on my head discharging fluid of secretions 
over 11 years untreated.

III.

Also the health care act of COV1D 19 I should be at home not at risk from 
illegal placement. . ..

IV.

The appellant Samuel Wood is seeking and asking the Federal District Court 
to consolidate federal and state proceedings and do a credit and adjustment 
to modification to time served.

V.

The Appellafnt] Samuel Wood is seeking corrections of the federal 
authorities in failing to designate the state sentence in which the state court 
intended to be concurrent as the place of confinement with a federal charge.

VI.

The Appellant Samuel Wood is now asking this honorable court to grant 
relief in seeking nunc pro tunc exercise of the Federal Bureau of Prisons 
(Bureau) Power to corrects its mistake in failing to designate the state prison 
as the place of confinement for the Federal charges. . ..

VIII. Appella[nt] is seeking review of order from the United States District Court 
for the Eastern District of Michigan. Appella[nt] is seeking correction of

VII.

6
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the federal authorities^] mistake in failing to designate the place of 
confinement for a federal charge.

(Pet., ECF No. 1, PageID.1-5.) Respondent moved to dismiss the petition (ECF No. 10) because

it was not properly brought and, even if it were properly brought, it was time-barred.

The Eastern District of Michigan’s opinion, order, and judgment disposed of all

claims except for Petitioner’s claim that the Federal Bureau of Prisons miscalculated something.

For the reasons set forth above, however, I conclude that the Federal Bureau of Prisons did not

miscalculate anything. Every day Petitioner served that could possibly be credited against his

federal sentence was so credited. Petitioner’s real problem with the way his sentences were carried

out is not with the federal sentence at all. Petitioner’s actual challenge is directed at the credit the

state court awarded him against the sentence in the 2012 state prosecution. That claim was

previously reduced to judgment by the United States District Court for the Eastern District of

Michigan. It is not before this Court.

Recommended Disposition

For the foregoing reasons, I recommend that the habeas corpus petition be denied.

/s/ SMaaaten ty^rmaatDated: July 19, 2021
Maarten Vermaat
United States Magistrate Judge

NOTICE TO PARTIES

Any objections to this Report and Recommendation must be filed and served within 14 days of 
service of this notice on you. 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C); Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b). All objections and 
responses to objections are governed by W.D. Mich. LCivR 72.3(b). Failure to file timely 
objections may constitute a waiver of any further right of appeal. United States v. Walters, 638 
F.2d 947 (6th Cir. 1981); see Thomas v. Am, 474 U.S. 140 (1985).

7
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

NORTHERN DIVISION

SAMUEL WOOD,

Petitioner,
Case No. 2:21-cv-121

v.
Hon. Hala Y. Jarbou

MIKE BROWN,

Respondent.

ORDER

On July 19, 2021, the magistrate judge issued a Report and Recommendation (R&R, ECF 

No. 22) recommending that the Court deny Petitioner Samuel Wood’s habeas petition. Before the

Court is Petitioner’s objection to the R&R (ECF No. 24).

The district judge must determine de novo any part of the magistrate judge’s 
disposition that has been properly objected to. The district judge may accept, reject, 
or modify the recommended disposition; receive further evidence; or return the 
matter to the magistrate judge with instructions.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3).

This habeas petition was transferred from the United States District Court for the Eastern 

District of Michigan after it entered judgment on all of Petitioner’s claims except one, which the 

Eastern District Court determined it did not have jurisdiction over. This last claim before this

Court is whether the Federal Bureau of Prisons (“FBOP”) erred in failing to retroactively designate

state prison as the place of confinement for Petitioner’s federal conviction. The magistrate judge 

determined that Petitioner provides no support for suggesting such an error, nor does the state court

record or anything in the federal docket support such an error.
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Petitioner makes objections related to the Eastern District Court’s judgment and order on

his motion for reconsideration. (Pet’r’s Obj. to the R&R f 14, ECF No. 24.) This Court has no

jurisdiction to hear those objections. Next, Petitioner makes several objections to the magistrate’s

characterization of facts related to Petitioner’s state prosecutions, such as the magistrate’s

description of Petitioner’s two state prosecutions as “separate proceedings,” or whether the trial

court gave him the option to withdraw his plea. (R&R 2.) Petitioner does not explain the

consequences of these characterizations, nor how they are related to or have any affect on the issue

of the FBOP’s designation. Petitioner similarly objects to the magistrate’s identification of

Petitioner’s failure to point out any flaw in his plea or sentence with regard to his state prosecution

in 2008. Flowever, Petitioner’s claims regarding his state prosecutions are claims that already been

resolved by the Eastern District and are not subject to review here.

Petitioner also objects that the reduction of his federal sentence does not mean that the

Petitioner “was subject to a continue[d] state sentence being served in a state correctional facility

where the federal sentence controls.” (Pet’r’s Obj. If 16.) Petitioner provides no support or

argument for this objection. Nor does he provide support for his objection to the magistrate’s

finding that his habeas petition is groundless.

Lastly, Petitioner makes an objection arguing that there is a flaw in his federal sentence

due to ineffective assistance from counsel John Minock. Minock was appointed by Judge Linda

Parker and assisted Petitioner in the matter that resulted in Petitioner’s sentence reduction in light

of changes to the sentencing guidelines. Petitioner does not show how any error Minock may or 

may not have made affects the FBOP’s failure to designate the state prison as the place of

confinement for his federal conviction.

2


